GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3679
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2025

SETTING UP OF HEALTH CENTRES AND HOSPITALS IN RAJASTHAN

+3679. SHRI BHAJAN LAL JATAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), Primary Health Care (PHC), Community Health Centre (CHC), Sub-District Hospitals and District Hospitals setup in Rajasthan during the last one year along with the details thereof, district-wise;

(b) the details of the criteria for setting up the same and the funds spent thereon;

(c) the number of patients who have received treatment under the Chief Minister's Ayushman Arogya Yojana in Rajasthan and the amount spent thereon; and

(d) the ceiling of amount that a person can avail of health services under the said scheme

annually?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) and (b): Health Dynamics of India (HDI) (Infrastructure & Human Resources), 2022-23 is an annual publication, based on healthcare administrative data reported by States/UTs.
Details of Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs), Sub-District/Divisional Hospitals (SDHs), District Hospitals (DHs) and Medical Colleges (MC) functioning in rural and urban areas across the country, district-wise, including Rajasthan may be seen at the following link of HDI 2022-23:

https://mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/Health%20Dynamics%2001%20India%20%28Infrastr
ucture%20%26%20Human%20Resources%29%202022-23 RE%20%281%29.pdf

As per established norms, in rural areas a Sub Health Centre (SHC) for a population of 5,000

(in plain) and 3000 (in hilly and tribal area), a Primary Health Centre (PHC) for a population of 30,000 (in plains) and 20,000 (in hilly and tribal areas) and Community Health Centre

(CHC) for a population of 1,20,000 (in plain) and 80,000 (in hilly and tribal area) is suggested. Further, for urban area one Urban Ayushman Arogya Mandir is recommended for a urban population of 15,000 to 20,000, one Urban-Primary Health Centre (U-PHC) for a urban population of 30,000 to 50,000, one Urban-Community Health Centre (U-CHC) for every 2.5 lakh population in non-metro cities (above 5 lakh population) and one U-CHC for every 5 lakh population in the metro cities. Further, District Hospital (DH), Sub-District Hospital (SDH) and First Referral Unit provide secondary care services for rural & urban area.

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission (NHM).
Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources. For the FY 2023-24, a total of 57,736.11 lakhs has been approved under NHM for the State of Rajasthan for health infrastructure strengthening.

Further, Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are set up in different parts of the country in a phased manner, keeping in view the gaps in availability of tertiary health care facilities. AIIMS Jodhpur has already been established in Rajasthan.

(c) and (d): As informed by the Government of Rajasthan, from 1st September, 2019 to 28th February, 2025, approximately 108.70 lakh patients have been treated under the Mukhya Mantri Ayushman Arogya (MAA) Yojana, with a total value of Rs. 12,036.03 crore. Further, health insurance coverage up to Rs. 25 lakh per family per policy year is provied on family floater basis under the said Scheme in Rajasthan.
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